situation and the outlook for the region led to the adjustment of medium-term expectations for the EVN Group’s business activities in
Bulgaria and Macedonia. These developments led to the recognition of impairment losses on goodwill and customer bases in the relevant
CGUs (EUR 148.9m and EUR 43.0m). In the previous year, customer relationships with an acquisition cost of EUR 24.5m were assigned to
the CGU “electricity distribution Macedonia”. The involved customer relationships, which were not yet subject to market liberalisation and
therefore had an indefinite useful life, were no longer existent as of 30 September 2014 (see note 35. Intangible assets).

The major assumptions used to calculate the value in use for goodwill are the cash flow forecasts, the discount rate (WACC) and the growth
rate after the end of the detailed planning period.

171EVN Full Report 2013/14

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

Consolidated notes — Accounting policies

The assumptions applied to the major cash-generating units and the related sensitivity analyses are shown in the following table:

International project business

21. International project business
in % 2013/14 2012/13
Assumptions

Pre-tax WACC 10.60% 12.00%

Growth rate after the detailed planning period of 4 years 0.0% 0.0%

Sensitivities in the discount rate

WACC +1% –6.9% –3.1%

WACC –1% 15.7% 14.8%

Change in WACC in basis points (BP) so the recoverable amount will equal the carrying amount 30 BP 60 BP

The carrying amount of net assets in the CGU “international project business“ totalled EUR 252.9m (previous year: EUR 262.9m). An
increase (decrease) of 1% in the WACC during 2013/14, ceteris paribus, would have led to a shortfall of 6.9% in the coverage of net assets
in the CGU (previous year: surplus coverage of 15.7%). An increase (decrease) of 1% in the growth factor during 2013/14, ceteris paribus,
would have led to surplus coverage of 4.1% in the net assets of the CGU (previous year: surplus coverage of 2.5%). At a growth factor of
–4.0%, the recoverable amount would equal the carrying amount.